

No. 07-56691

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MAREI VON SAHER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NORTON SIMON MUSEUM OF ART AT PASADENA AND NORTON
SIMON ART FOUNDATION,
Defendant-Appellees,

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. CV 07-02866-JFW
Hon. John F. Walter

**MOTION TO STAY ISSUANCE OF MANDATE
AND FOR LEAVE TO FILE A PETITION
FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

DONALD S. BURRIS, Esq.
E. RANDOL SCHOENBERG, Esq.
LAURA G. BRYN, Esq.
BURRIS, SCHOENBERG & WALDEN, LLP
12121 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 800
Los Angeles, California 90025-1168
Telephone: (310) 442-5559
Facsimile: (310) 442-0353
E-mail: don@bslaw.net

LAWRENCE M. KAYE, Esq.
DARLENE FAIRMAN, Esq.
FRANK K. LORD IV, Esq.
HERRICK, FEINSTEIN LLP
Two Park Avenue
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212) 592-1400
Facsimile: (212) 592-1500
E-mail: lkaye@herrick.com

*ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
Marei von Saher*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
THE MOTION TO STAY THE ISSUANCE OF THE MANDATE SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	5
I. Applicable Standard.....	5
II. The Circumstances of This Case Are Exceptional.....	6
THE MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A FURTHER PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC SHOULD BE GRANTED	7
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alphin v. Henson, 552 F.2d 1033 (4th Cir. 1977) 1, 5

Beardslee v. Brown, 393 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2004) 5-7

Bryant v. Ford Motor Co., 886 F.2d 1526 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 5-6

Deutsch v. Turner, 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2005) 2

Movsesian v. Victoria Versicherung AG,
629 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2010) 1, 5, 7

Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art,
592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010) *passim*

Zipfel v. Halliburton Co., 861 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1988) 6

STATUTES AND RULES

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 338 2

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 354.3 *passim*

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 354.4 5-6

Fed. R. App. P. 27 1

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 40 1

Fed. R. App. P. 41(d) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(2)(D) 1
